

No. 09-751

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

ALBERT SNYDER,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

FRED W. PHELPS SR., *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN  
CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION AND THE  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
OF MARYLAND AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

STEVEN R. SHAPIRO  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 549-2500

DEBORAH A. JEON  
DAVID ROCAH  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION OF  
MARYLAND  
3600 Clipper Mill Road,  
Ste. 350  
Baltimore, MD 21211  
(410) 889-8555

JOEL KLEINMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
DAVID SCHUR  
DICKSTEIN SHAPIRO LLP  
1825 Eye Street NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 420-2200  
kleinmanj@dicksteinshapiro.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	9
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. RESPONDENTS’ SPEECH WAS PROTECTED UNDER THE FIRST AMENDMENT.....	13
A. The First Amendment Protects The Right Of Speakers To Express Even Offensive Opinions On Matters Of Public Concern.....	13
B. Respondents “Spoke” On Matters Of Public Concern.....	14
1. The Picket.....	14
2. The “Epic”.....	17
C. The Tort Rights Of “Private Figures” Are Properly Limited By The First Amendment. ....	20
D. Respondents’ Speech Was Not “Provably False.” .....	26
E. Remand Is Required If The Court Determines Only Some Of The Speech Is Protected. ....	29
II. THERE IS NO “CAPTIVE AUDIENCE” ISSUE IN THIS CASE .....	30
CONCLUSION .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988) .....	31, 32
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	21
<i>City of San Diego v. Roe</i> , 543 U.S. 77 (2004).....	15
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991).....	24
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 146 (1983) .....	8
<i>Dun &amp; Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	21
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	30, 31
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964).....	17
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	25
<i>Greenbelt Coop. Publ'g Ass'n, Inc. v. Bresler</i> , 398 U.S. 6 (1970).....	27, 30
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	30, 31
<i>Hustler Magazine v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Madsen v. Women's Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994).....	32
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990).....	7, 21, 27, 28
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	13, 22, 29
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	13, 21, 32, 33
<i>Old Dominion Branch No. 496, Nat'l Ass'n of Letter Carriers, AFL-CIO v. Austin</i> , 418 U.S. 264 (1974).....	27, 28
<i>Pa. Dep't of Corrections v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998).....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Philadelphia Newspapers, Inc. v. Hepps</i> , 475 U.S. 767 (1986).....	20, 21, 29
<i>Rankin v. McPherson</i> , 483 U.S. 378 (1987).....	15, 18
<i>Street v. New York</i> , 394 U.S. 576 (1969).....	10
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989) .....	11
<i>Time, Inc. v. Hill</i> , 385 U.S. 374 (1967) .....	22, 25
<i>United States v. Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995) .....	15
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	29
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969).....	19
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES	
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-4015a(e)(1) .....	32
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 10-205(c).....	32
Mont. Code Ann. § 45-8-116(1) .....	32
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-288.4(a)(8).....	32
Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 1380(D).....	32
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 42.055(b).....	32
Utah Code Ann. § 76-9-108(2)(d) .....	32
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Eleanor Goldberg, <i>A Long Stand Against Sex Abuse; Outside the Vatican Embassy, One Man’s Protest Has Continued for 12 Years</i> , Wash. Post, May 15, 2010.....	25
Daniel Weintraub, <i>Falwell Says America Got What It Deserved</i> , Sacramento Bee, Sept. 18, 2001 .....	15
